

65214-1

65214-1

NO. 65214-1-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JAMES O. WIGGEN,

Appellant

65214-1-1-1-1



BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

A. WHETHER THE SPECIAL VERDICT INSTRUCTION WAS
ERRONEOUS DOES NOT RAISE A QUESTION OF MANIFEST
CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO
REVIEW THE ISSUE AND REVERSE THE SPECIAL VERDICT
THE REMEDY IS NEW TRIAL ON THAT ISSUE. 6

B. WHETHER THE WRITTEN JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE TRIAL COURT’S INTENTION
REGARDING IMPOSITION OF A COMMUNITY CUSTODY
CONDITION HAS NOT BEEN PRESERVED FOR REVIEW. THE
WRITTEN JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE DOES REFLECT THE
TRIAL COURT’S DECISION IN REGARD TO THAT CONDITION.
..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Ferree v. Doric Co., 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)..... 18

Pierson v. Hernandez, 149 Wn. App. 297, 202 P.3d 1014 (2009) 12, 13

Smith v. Shannon, 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)..... 13

State v. Acrey, 135 Wn. App. 938, 146 P.3d 1215 (2006)..... 19

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) 7, 8, 12, 13, 15

State v. Collins, 112 Wn.2d 303, 771 P.2d 350 (1989) 18

State v. Dailey, 93 Wn.2d 454, 610 P.2d 357 (1980) 18

State v. Ervin, 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006)..... 15

State v. Goldberg, 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 2083 (2003) 7

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 18, 19

State v. Hendrickson, 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029, cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2873, 174 L.Ed.2d 585 (2009)..... 20, 21

State v. Jackman, 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.2d 136 (2008)..... 14

State v. Johnston, 156 Wn.2d 355, 127 P.3d 707 (2006)..... 14

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) 9, 13

State v. Lynn, 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992) 8

State v. Mallory, 69 Wn.2d 532, 419 P.2d 324 (1966)..... 18

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .. 7, 8, 9, 17

State v. O'Hara, 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)..... 9, 10

State v. Powell, 166 Wn.2d 73, 206 P.3d 321 (2009)..... 13

State v. Zimmer, 146 Wn. App. 405, 190 P.3d 121 (2008), review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1035, 203 P.3d 381 (2009)..... 19

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Tateo, 377 U.S. 463, 466, 84 S. Ct. 1587, 12 L. Ed. 2d 448 (1964) 14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(10)..... 19

RCW 9.94A.515(8)..... 19

RCW 9.94A.703(2)(c)..... 17, 19

RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f) 19

RCW 9.94A.825 10

COURT RULES

CrR 7.8..... 22

RAP 2.5(a) 7, 9

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 8, 9, 17
